



# **Technical Memorandum**

To:Alex Smith, Enbridge EnergyFrom:Ryan Erickson and Noelle ScelinaSubject:Superior Terminal Field Booster 3 Historical ContaminationDate:September 10, 2015WDNR BRRTS #:04-16-561101Barr Project #:49161253.26

This memorandum summarizes the field screening, analytical sampling, and waste management activities provided by Barr Engineering (Barr) at the request of Enbridge Energy (Enbridge) in response to the discovery of petroleum impacted soil and water near Field Booster 3 at the Enbridge Superior Terminal in Superior, Wisconsin (Figure 1) in June 2015.

#### **Background and Response Activities**

On June 26, 2015, a rainbow sheen was observed by Enbridge contractors on water within a stormwater ditch near Field Booster Pump 3 at the Superior Terminal. It was determined that the sheen originated from a pipeline valve approximately 15 feet south of the Field Booster (Figure 2). Upon discovery of contamination, Enbridge Pipe Line Maintenance (PLM) personnel recovered impacted water with a vacuum truck, excavated contaminated soil around the valve with a hydrovacuum truck, and inspected pipeline infrastructure for potential leaks. No new pipeline leaks were identified. Enbridge Environment personnel were notified when the sheen was initially encountered.

Enbridge requested that Barr provide the following environmental assistance:

- assess and document environmental site conditions during remedial activities
- assist with the coordination of off-site contaminated soil management
- review historical release information for the location
- prepare a memorandum summarizing the extent of identified impacts and the response actions that were taken

Barr was onsite on June 26, 2015 and July 10, 2015 to carry out the above tasks.

Based on the location and characteristics of the contaminated soil, the results of the Enbridge inspection, and historical releases in the area, Enbridge indicated that the Field Booster 3 contamination was likely historical. Barr reviewed the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) Bureau of Remediation and Redevelopment Tracking System (BRRTS) database to identify whether any historical releases had been reported at or near this location. A summary of the BRRTS site review is included in the *Results* section of this memo and associated historical documents are included in Attachment A.

#### **Field Activities**

Barr was onsite on June 26, 2015 and July 10, 2015 to document environmental field conditions in the Field Booster 3 excavation. Barr field staff screened soil from the excavation sidewalls for the presence of organic vapors using an 11.7eV photoionization detector (PID). PID readings and physical observations such as a rainbow sheen, discoloration, and odor were documented on screening logs (Attachment B).

Soil was classified as contaminated if PID headspace readings were greater than 10 parts per million (ppm), or if other evidence of crude oil contamination was identified as outlined in the pending WDNR *Enbridge Superior Terminal Site Investigation and Response Action Plan (SI/RAP)* (2014). Soil classified as contaminated was transported to the Terminal Soil Management Area (SMA) contaminated-soil staging area where it was stockpiled until off-site disposal could be arranged. Two samples of the stockpiled contaminated soil were collected and submitted to Legend Technical Services for characterization as described in the *Waste Disposal Coordination and Documentation* section below.

Contaminated soil remained in place following excavation activities due to access issues and existing terminal infrastructure. A representative soil sample (*FB3-S-1*) was collected and submitted to the laboratory for analysis of petroleum volatile organic compounds (PVOC) and naphthalene to document residual contaminant concentrations. Analyte detections were compared to WDNR Industrial Direct Contact Residual Concentration Limits (RCL's), WDNR Groundwater RCL's and Cumulative Hazard Index criteria. Analytical sample *FB3-S-1*, collected from the final excavation extent, is shown on Figure 2.

#### Results

Barr field screened the initial response excavation on June 26, 2015. Soil observed in the excavation sidewalls and bottom consisted of a reddish-brown fat clay with some sand fill located around buried infrastructure. Soil with headspace readings greater than 500 ppm was identified in the excavation sidewalls and a sheen and trace amounts of free product were observed on the surface of the water within the excavation (Photos 1 through 3; Attachment B). Enbridge scheduled additional remedial excavation activities based on these observations. Barr returned to the site on July 10, 2015 after additional remedial excavation took place (Photo 4). The excavation was approximately 18 feet long by 15 feet wide by 7 feet deep. Residual contaminated soil was identified in the southern sidewall as shown in Photo 5 and Figure 2. The contaminated soil had a slight sheen and headspace reading greater than 372 ppm. Additional remedial excavation could not be completed in this location without undermining a nearby telephone pole (Photos 4 and 5).

Analytical sample *FB3-S-1* was collected from the contaminated soil at 1.5 below ground surface (bgs) near field screening point *S-9* on July 10, 2015. Field screening location *S-9* had a headspace reading of 372 ppm. Analyte concentrations in *FB-S-1* were below the WDNR Industrial Direct Contact RCL's and passed the Cumulative Hazard Index criteria. The analyte concentrations were, however, above the WDNR Groundwater RCL's. The analytical results are presented in Table 1 below.

	Sample	1,2,4 -	1,3,5 –					
Sample	Depth	Trimethyl	Trimethyl		Ethyl			
Date	(feet)	benzene	benzene	Benzene	benzene	Toluene	Xylene	Naphthalene
		1.3793	1.3793	.0051	.785	.5536	1.97	.3294
		219	182	7.41	37	818	258	26
7/10/15		17	E 6	27	27	0.2	21	11
//10/15		1/	5.0	2.7	5.7	9.2	21	11
	Sample Date 7/10/15	Sample Date Depth (feet) 7/10/15	Sample 1,2,4 – Depth Trimethyl benzene <b>1.3793</b> 7/10/15 <b>Sample</b> 1,2,4 – Trimethyl benzene <b>1.3793</b>	Sample Sample DateSample Depth (feet)1,2,4 - Trimethyl benzene1,3,5 - Trimethyl benzeneDateDepth (feet)Trimethyl benzeneTrimethyl benzeneImage: DateImage: DateImage: DateImage: DateDateImage: DateImage	Sample Sample DateSample Depth (feet)1,2,4 – 	Sample Depth (feet)1,2,4 - Trimethyl benzene1,3,5 - Trimethyl benzeneEthyl benzeneDateDepth (feet)1,37931.37930.051Ethyl benzeneImage: Comparison of the temperatureImage: Comparison of temperature1.37931.37933.00513.785Image: Comparison of temperatureImage: Comparison of temperatureImage: Comparison of temperature1.37931.37933.00513.785Image: Comparison of temperatureImage: Comparison of temperatureImage: Comparison of temperature1.37931.37933.710Image: Comparison of temperatureImage: Comparison of temperatureImage: Comparison of temperature1.37931.37933.710Image: Comparison of temperatureImage: Comparison of temperatureImage: Comparison of temperature1.37931.37931.3793Image: Comparison of temperatureImage: Comparison of temperatureImage: Comparison of temperature1.37931.3793Image: Comparison of temperatureImage: Comparison of temperatureImage: Comparison of temperature1.3793Image: Comparison of temperatureImage: Comparison of temperatureImage: Comparison of temperature1.3793Image: Comparison of temperatureImage: Comparison of temperature	Sample DateSample Depth (feet)1,2,4 - Trimethyl benzene1,3,5 - Trimethyl benzeneEthyl BenzeneEthyl DenzeneDateCerter (feet)Timethyl benzeneTimethyl benzeneBenzeneEthyl benzeneTolueneImage: Sample Sa	Sample Depth (feet)1,2,4 - Trimethyl benzene1,3,5 - Trimethyl benzeneEthyl benzeneA TolueneXyleneDate1,37931.3793BenzeneEthyl benzeneTolueneXylene11.37931.37931.00511.7851.55361.9712191.827.413.78.182.587/10/151.175.62.73.79.221

TABLE 1: Analytical Soil Sample Results (all analyte concentrations in mg/kg)

**BOLD** = Analyte detections exceeding WDNR Groundwater RCLs

The excavation was backfilled with clean fill upon completion of remedial activity.

The WDNR BRRTS site review identified historical release 04-16-561101 at this location. The historical release occurred in 2013 when 10 gallons of crude oil leaked from Field Booster 3. Most of the contaminated soil was removed; however, residual impacts were left in place due to the presence of pipeline infrastructure. The WDNR closed the site on October 14, 2013. Associated documents from the historical release memo are included in Attachment A. When comparing the figures from 2013 (Attachment A) and 2015 (Figure 2) responses, the remedial excavation extents are approximately 5 feet apart, and Field Booster 3 pipeline infrastructure, a potential preferential pathway, is shown intersecting both excavations.

#### Waste Disposal Coordination and Documentation

Barr collected analytical waste characterization samples 2015 FB3-Stockpile-1 and 2015 FB3-Stockpile-2 from the crude oil impacted soil stockpile for laboratory analysis at Legend Technical Services. The samples were analyzed for diesel range organics (DRO) and benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene, and xylenes (BTEX). A waste profile application with the laboratory results was submitted to the Shamrock Landfill near Cloquet, Minnesota, and the soil was accepted on July 8, 2015 under the waste profile #CL15-0025. A total of 123.13 tons of crude oil impacted soil was hauled to the landfill. Waste profile documents, waste characterization laboratory reports, and a landfill disposal summary are included in Attachment D.

#### **Conclusions and Recommendations**

It is recommended that no further response action be taken at this site,. Crude oil contaminated soil excavated from the Field Booster 3 response site was managed at an approved landfill. Contaminated soil that could not be excavated due to the presence of terminal infrastructure had analyte concentrations

that did not exceed WDNR Industrial Direct Contact RCLs and passed the WDNR Cumulative Hazard Index criteria. The presence of clean fill, above ground infrastructure and employee-awareness will prevent direct contact exposure. Analyte concentrations did exceed WDNR Groundwater criteria; however, groundwater monitoring at the Superior Terminal will be conducted on a facility-wide basis as part of the hydrogeologic performance standard established in the WDNR SI/RAP (2014) and project specific monitoring is not required for this site. No potential vapor receptors were identified.

The crude oil contaminated soil encountered in the Field Booster 3 excavation is likely associated with the historical 2013 Field Booster 3 Release (WDNR BRRTS# 04-16-561101) based on the historical releases proximity, the presence of buried infrastructure that connect the 2013 and 2015 remedial excavations, and the fact that no new release source was identified. It is recommended that the th2015 Field Booster 3 response technical memo be added to the existing and closed historical release BRRTS project file and that no further response action be requested by the WDNR for this site at this time.

#### Attachments:

Photos	1 through 5
Figure 1	Site Location
Figure 2	Site Layout Map
Attachment A	2013 Field Booster 3 Release WDNR Documents
Attachment B	Site Investigation Field Sampling and Screening Logs
Attachment C	Legend Technical Services Laboratory Report for Excavation Samples
Attachment D	Waste Disposal Documentation

#### Site Photos:



Photo 1

Photo 2

**Photo 1:** Initial Field Booster 3 excavation. Photo taken facing northwest on June 26, 2015. **Photo 2:** Initial Field Booster 3 excavation. Photo taken facing northeast on June 26, 2015.



Photo 3

Photo 4

**Photo 3:** Initial Field Booster 3 excavation. Photo taken facing southwest on June 26, 2015. **Photo 4:** Final Field Booster 3 excavation. Note the proximity of the excavation to the telephone pole in the upper right corner of the photo. Photo taken facing south on July 10, 2015.



**Photo 5:** Southern sidewall of final excavation. Soil with residual contamination appears to be slumping in the center of the photo. The base of the telephone pole is visible in the top left corner of the photo. Photo taken facing southwest on July 10, 2015.





Attachment A

2013 Field Booster 3 Release Documents

#### State of Wisconsin - Department of Natural Resources Substance Release Notification Report (SERTS) Report created on 10/15/2013

		•						
Incident Date & Til	me:	Reported Date & 1	Time:	BRRTS N	lo: \$1101		Spill ID:	13NO16-1
DATCP Reported?	, ? No	NFA Letter Sent?		FRP Tran	sferred?		Lucident (	Closed?
DATCP Transferre	ed? No	No		No	isierreu :		Yes : 10/	14/2013
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		ı		•			••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••	
			Loca	ation				
Region:	County:		Municipa	ality:				
NU Essility/Broperty N	Douglas		SUPERI	Decerinti				
ENBRIDGE TER	Minal	55:		BOOSTE	ER PUMP #3			
2800 E 21ST ST								
Facility Type:	Bulk Petroleum Stora	ge (Tank Farm/Ter	minal/Ref	inery)				
Lat/Long:		PLSS:				WTM:		
Weather Condition	าร:							
		R	esponsit	ole Partie	es			
Name/Address (1)	: RGY	Contact:			Other Contac	st:	Spill F	Packet:
2800 E 21ST ST		ENVIROMENTAL	L SPECIA	LIST				
SUPERIOR, WI 5	54880-	(715) 817-8322 x	primary					
			Cau	use				
PUMP SEAL FAI	LURE.							
Cause Type: OTH	IER							
ouuse type: Off			Subst	ances				
Na	me	Other / Comments	Amt	Released	Amt Recovered	Туре	Color	Odor
Crude Oil			10.0	) Gal	EST 10.0 Gal	LIQUID		
		Environr	nental Im	npacts / [	Damages			
Environmental Im	pacts:		Resource	e Damage	s:	Injuries:		Evacuation:
SOIL			No			No		No
	<b>88</b> .24		Cleanup	Actions		<b>D</b>		
<b>F</b> (	Method					Description	1	
Excavation		Class						
		Cleal	nup Actio	on Comm	ients			
			Contract	ors Hired				
	Name					Description	ı	
OTHER			BAF		NEERING			
		V	Vaste De	stinatio <u>n</u>	s			
	Location					Description	1	
		Agenc	cies Notif	ied / On	Scene			
		Agency				Notifie	d	On Scene
DNR						Х		

#### State of Wisconsin - Department of Natural Resources Substance Release Notification Report (SERTS) Report created on 10/15/2013

Additional Comments											
RICHARD CONTACTED ALE RESPONSE SHOWED ELEVA HE WOULD FOLLOW UP WIT REQUESTING AN UPDATE. E REPORT IS PENDING FROM	K SMITH ON 7/16/13 AT 0840. HE SA ATED READINGS. SMITH SAID THE TH A SUMMARY OF ACTIVITIES. SA BEASTER REPLIED ON 9/10/13. TH BARR. SAGER RECEIVED A RESP Enforcement A	AID FIELD SCREENII EY WOULD BE ASSES AGER SENT KARL BE E EXCAVATION WOP PONSE REPORT FRC	NG COMPLET SSING/REMO AASTER AND AASTER AND AASTER AND M BARR ENG	ED AFTEF VING ADD D EMAIL O TE IS CON GINEERING	R THE IMMED ITIONAL SOII N 9/10/13 IPLETE AND G ON 9/30/13.	IATE AND					
Enforcement Action/Citation?	No										
Case Activity Reports:											
	Person R	Reporting									
Name	Representing / Address	Primary F	hone	Se	condary Phone						
ALEX SMITH	ENBRIDGE	(715) 817-8322 >	(								
	Contracto	ors Hired		_							
	Name / Address			Zon	e Contractor Hire DNR?	əd by					
				No							
	Cont	tacts									
Role	Name		Office P	hone	Date	Time					
Prepared By:	JOHN SAGER		(715) 365	-8959 x	10/14/2013						
Person Notified:	MEG GALLOWAY				07/13/2013	0830					
Investigated By:	PHIL RICHARD & JOHN SAGER				07/16/2013						
Incident Commander:											
Spill Coordinator:	JOHN SAGER, NO Region		(715) 365	-8959 x	10/14/2013						
	Electronic Atta	achments (list)	_								
Na			Туре								
20130713NO16-1_RP_Docum	entation_Response_Report.pdf Por	table Document Form	at								

# Site Photos:

![](_page_10_Picture_2.jpeg)

#### Photo 1

Photo 2

Photo 1: FB3 facing east towards Tank 4. (August 15, 2013) Photo 2: FB3 after the July 12, 2013 crude oil release. Crude oil is visible on the outside of the pump casing. (July 13, 2013)

![](_page_10_Picture_6.jpeg)

Photo 3

Photo 4

Photo 3: Water with a trace amount of free-product and a rainbow sheen on the surface in the FB3 remedial excavation. (July 31, 2013)

Photo 4: Final northern extent of the FB3 excavation extent facing south. (August 15, 2013)

![](_page_11_Picture_1.jpeg)

Photo 5

Photo 6 Photo 5: Final southern extent of the FB3 excavation extent facing north. (August 15, 2013) Photo 6: Backfilled FB3 excavation facing southeast. (September 17, 2013)

![](_page_12_Figure_0.jpeg)

![](_page_13_Picture_0.jpeg)

![](_page_14_Picture_0.jpeg)

# Table 1 Soil Analytical Data Summary Enbridge Energy Booster Pump 3 Release Units, mg/kg (unless otherwise noted)

	Parameter		1,2,4-Trimethyl	1,3,5-Trimethyl	Benzene	Ethyl	Toluene	Xylene, total	Moisture	Acenaphthene
	Effective Date	Exceedance Key	benzene	benzene		benzene		•		•
Wisconsin Direct Contact Levels NR 746.06	9/1/2007	No Exceed			1.10					
Wisconsin Generic Residual Contaminant Levels NR 720.09	4/1/1997	No Exceed			0.0055	2.9	1.5	4.1		
Location	Date	Depth (ft)								
BOOSTER 3-B-1	8/19/2013	4.5	< 0.0573	< 0.0573	< 0.0229	< 0.0573	< 0.0573	< 0.172	12.7 %	
BOOSTER 3-S-1	8/19/2013	2	< 0.0504	< 0.0504	< 0.0202	< 0.0504	< 0.0504	< 0.151	0.30 %	
BOOSTER 3-S-2	8/19/2013	3	< 0.0640	< 0.0640	< 0.0256	< 0.0640	< 0.0640	< 0.192	21.5 %	
BOOSTER 3-S-3	8/19/2013	2	< 0.0537	< 0.0537	< 0.0215	< 0.0537	< 0.0537	< 0.161	6.0 %	
BOOSTER 3-S-4	8/19/2013	2	< 0.0603	< 0.0603	< 0.0241	< 0.0603	< 0.0603	< 0.181	17.6 %	< 0.0121

-- Not analyzed/not available.

# Table 1 Soil Analytical Data Summary Enbridge Energy Booster Pump 3 Release Units, mg/kg (unless otherwise noted)

		Parameter	Acenaphthylene	Anthracene	Benzo(a)	Benzo(a)	Benzo(b)	Benzo(g,h,i)	Benzo(k)	Chrysene
	Effective Date	Exceedance Key			anthracene	pyrene	nuorantnene	perylene	nuorantnene	
Wisconsin Direct Contact Levels NR 746.06	9/1/2007	No Exceed								
Wisconsin Generic Residual Contaminant Levels NR 720.09	4/1/1997	No Exceed								
Location	Date	Depth (ft)								
BOOSTER 3-B-1	8/19/2013	4.5								
BOOSTER 3-S-1	8/19/2013	2								
BOOSTER 3-S-2	8/19/2013	3								
BOOSTER 3-S-3	8/19/2013	2								
BOOSTER 3-S-4	8/19/2013	2	< 0.0121	< 0.0121	< 0.0121	< 0.0121	0.0170	< 0.0121	< 0.0121	0.0134

-- Not analyzed/not available.

# Table 1 Soil Analytical Data Summary Enbridge Energy Booster Pump 3 Release Units, mg/kg (unless otherwise noted)

	Parameter a		Dibenz(a,h)	Fluoranthene	Fluorene	Indeno(1,2,3-cd)	Naphthalene	Phenanthrene	Pyrene
	Effective Date	Exceedance Key	anthracene			pyrene	•		
Wisconsin Direct Contact Levels NR 746.06	9/1/2007	No Exceed							
Wisconsin Generic Residual Contaminant Levels NR 720.09	4/1/1997	No Exceed							
Location	Date	Depth (ft)							
BOOSTER 3-B-1	8/19/2013	4.5							
BOOSTER 3-S-1	8/19/2013	2							
BOOSTER 3-S-2	8/19/2013	3							
BOOSTER 3-S-3	8/19/2013	2							
BOOSTER 3-S-4	8/19/2013	2	< 0.0121	< 0.0121	< 0.0121	< 0.0121	< 0.0121	< 0.0121	0.0122

-- Not analyzed/not available.

Attachment B

Investigation Field Sampling and Screening Logs

![](_page_19_Figure_0.jpeg)

\* Slight patroleum odar

![](_page_20_Figure_0.jpeg)

Andlytical Sample

# Attachment C

Legend Technical Services Laboratory Report for Excavation Samples

![](_page_22_Picture_0.jpeg)

88 Empire Drive St Paul, MN 55103 Tel: 651-642-1150 Fax: 651-642-1239

July 17, 2015

Mr. James E. Taraldsen Barr Engineering Co. 4700 W 77th St Minneapolis, MN 55435

Work Order Number: 1502785 RE: 49161253

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 07/14/15. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Results are not blank corrected unless noted within the report. Additionally, all QC results meet requirements unless noted.

All samples will be retained by Legend Technical Services, Inc., unless consumed in the analysis, at ambient conditions for 30 days from the date of this report and then discarded unless other arrangements are made. All samples were received in acceptable condition unless otherwise noted.

WI Accreditation #998022410

Prepared by, LEGEND TECHNICAL SERVICES, INC

> Bach Pham Client Manager II bpham@legend-group.com

Legend Technical Services, Inc.

Barr Engineering Co.	Project:	49161253			
4700 W 77th St	Project Number:	49161253.26		Work Or	der #: 1502785
Minneapolis, MN 55435	Project Manager:	Mr. James E. Taraldse	en	Date Re	ported: 07/17/15
	ANALYTICAL F	REPORT FOR SAI	MPLES		
Sample ID		Laboratory ID	Matrix	Date Sampled	Date Received
FB3-S-1_1.5-1.5		1502785-01	Soil	07/10/15 13:00	07/14/15 09:45
Trip Blank		1502785-02	Methanol	07/10/15 00:00	07/14/15 09:45
Shipping Container Information	on				
Default Cooler	Temperature (°C): 3.7				
Received on ice: Yes Received on melt water: No Custody seals: Yes	Temperature blank v Ambient: No	vas present	Receivec Acceptab	l on ice pack: No le (IH/ISO only): No	)

#### Case Narrative:

The dry weight correction and dilution applies to the sample result, MDL, and RL.

Ethylbenzene was present in the method blank between the MDL and RL for the BTEX analysis.

Barr Engineering Co.	Project:	49161253		
4700 W 77th St	Project Number:	49161253.26	Work Order #:	1502785
Minneapolis, MN 55435	Project Manager:	Mr. James E. Taraldsen	Date Reported:	07/17/15

# WI(95) GRO/8015D Legend Technical Services, Inc.

Analyte	Result	RL	MDL	Units	Dilution	Batch	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Notes
FB3-S-1_1.5-1.5 (1502785-01) Soil	Sampled: 07	/10/15 1	3:00 Rece	eived: 07/14/	15 9:45					
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	17	0.030	0.0080	mg/kg dry	1	B5G1620	07/16/15	07/17/15	WI(95) GRO	
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	5.6	0.030	0.0063	mg/kg dry	1	"	"	"		
Benzene	2.7	0.030	0.00098	mg/kg dry	1	"	"	"		
Ethylbenzene	3.7	0.030	0.0042	mg/kg dry	1	"	"	"		
Naphthalene	11	6.0	0.27	mg/kg dry	10	"	"	07/17/15		T-1
Toluene	9.2	0.030	0.0048	mg/kg dry	1	"	"	07/17/15		
Xylenes (total)	21	0.089	0.017	mg/kg dry	1	"	"	"		
Surrogate: 4-Fluorochlorobenzene	111			80-150 %		"	"	07/17/15	"	
Trip Blank (1502785-02) Methanol	Sampled: 07	/10/15 0	0:00 Rece	eived: 07/14/	15 9:45					
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	<0.0068	0.025	0.0068	mg/kg wet	1	B5G1620	07/16/15	07/16/15	WI(95) GRO	
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	<0.0053	0.025	0.0053	mg/kg wet	1	"	"	"		
Benzene	<0.00082	0.025	0.00082	mg/kg wet	1	"	"	"		
Ethylbenzene	0.0089	0.025	0.0035	mg/kg wet	1	"	"	"		B-01, J
Naphthalene	<0.022	0.50	0.022	mg/kg wet	1	"	"	"		T-1
Toluene	<0.0041	0.025	0.0041	mg/kg wet	1	"	"	"		
Xylenes (total)	<0.014	0.075	0.014	mg/kg wet	1	"	"	"	"	
Surrogate: 4-Fluorochlorobenzene	102			80-150 %		"	"	"	"	

![](_page_25_Picture_0.jpeg)

Barr Engineering Co.		Projec	t:	49161253	3					
4700 W 77th St		Projec	t Number:	49161253	3.26			Wo	rk Order #:	1502785
Minneapolis, MN 55435		Projec	t Manager:	Mr. Jame	s E. Taralds	sen		Dat	e Reported:	07/17/15
		Le	PER gend Te	CENT S	OLIDS Services	, Inc.				
Analyte	Result	RL	MDL	Units	Dilution	Batch	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Notes
FB3-S-1_1.5-1.5 (1502785-01) Soil	Sampled: 07/	10/15 13:	00 Recei	ived: 07/14	/15 9:45					
% Solids	84			%	1	B5G1606	07/16/15	07/16/15	% calculation	ı

![](_page_26_Picture_0.jpeg)

Barr Engineering Co.	Project:	49161253		
4700 W 77th St	Project Number:	49161253.26	Work Order #:	1502785
Minneapolis, MN 55435	Project Manager:	Mr. James E. Taraldsen	Date Reported:	07/17/15

# WI(95) GRO/8015D - Quality Control Legend Technical Services, Inc.

Analyte	Result	RL	MDL	Units	Spike Level	Source Result	%REC	%REC Limits	%RPD	%RPD Limit	Notes	
Batch B5G1620 - EPA 5035 Soil (Pu	rge and Trap	)										
Blank (B5G1620-BLK1)	- •	-		Prepared & Analyzed: 07/16/15								
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	< 0.0068	0.025	0.0068	mg/kg wet	•							
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	< 0.0053	0.025	0.0053	mg/kg wet								
Benzene	< 0.00082	0.025	0.00082	mg/kg wet								
Ethylbenzene	0.0131	0.025	0.0035	mg/kg wet							B-02, J	
Naphthalene	< 0.022	0.50	0.022	mg/kg wet								
Toluene	< 0.0041	0.025	0.0041	mg/kg wet								
Xylenes (total)	< 0.014	0.075	0.014	mg/kg wet								
Surrogate: 4-Fluorochlorobenzene	20.2			ug/L	20.0		101	80-150				
LCS (B5G1620-BS1)					Prepared	l & Analyze	ed: 07/16/	15				
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	103			ug/L	100		103	80-120				
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	103			ug/L	100		103	80-120				
Benzene	106			ug/L	100		106	80-120				
Ethylbenzene	104			ug/L	100		104	80-120				
Naphthalene	104			ug/L	100		104	80-120				
Toluene	107			ug/L	100		107	80-120				
Xylenes (total)	322			ug/L	300		107	80-120				
Surrogate: 4-Fluorochlorobenzene	23.1			ug/L	20.0		116	80-150				
LCS Dup (B5G1620-BSD1)				l	Prepared	1: 07/16/15	Analyzed	d: 07/17/15				
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	103			ug/L	100		103	80-120	0.220	20		
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	103			ug/L	100		103	80-120	0.687	20		
Benzene	104			ug/L	100		104	80-120	1.47	20		
Ethylbenzene	102			ug/L	100		102	80-120	2.51	20		
Naphthalene	110			ug/L	100		110	80-120	5.32	20		
Toluene	105			ug/L	100		105	80-120	1.63	20		
Xylenes (total)	316			ug/L	300		105	80-120	1.96	20		
Surrogate: 4-Fluorochlorobenzene	22.2			ug/L	20.0		111	80-150				
Matrix Spike (B5G1620-MS1)	S	ource:	1502772-0	03	Prepared	l: 07/16/15	Analyzed	d: 07/17/15				
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene	114			ug/L	100	0.104	114	80-120				
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene	113			ug/L	100	<	113	80-120				
Benzene	103			ug/L	100	<	103	80-120				
Ethylbenzene	102			ug/L	100	0.240	102	80-120				
Naphthalene	119			ug/L	100	<	119	80-120				
Toluene	105			ug/L	100	<	105	80-120				
Xylenes (total)	317			ug/L	300	0.197	106	80-120				
Surrogate: 4-Fluorochlorobenzene	21.4			ug/L	20.0		107	80-150				

![](_page_27_Picture_0.jpeg)

Barr Engineering Co.	Project:	49161253		
4700 W 77th St	Project Number:	49161253.26	Work Order #:	1502785
Minneapolis, MN 55435	Project Manager:	Mr. James E. Taraldsen	Date Reported:	07/17/15

# PERCENT SOLIDS - Quality Control Legend Technical Services, Inc.

Analyte	Result	RL	MDL	Units	Spike Level	Source Result	%REC	%REC Limits	%RPD	%RPD Limit	Notes
Batch B5G1606 - General Preparation											
Duplicate (B5G1606-DUP1)	S	ource: 15	<b>602731-0</b> 4	Ļ	Prepared	& Analyze	ed: 07/16/1	5			
% Solids	84.0			%		85.0			1.18	20	
Duplicate (B5G1606-DUP2)	S	ource: 15	602837-02	2	Prepared	& Analyze	ed: 07/16/1	5			
% Solids	84.0			%		85.0			1.18	20	

Barr Engineering Co.	Project:	49161253		
4700 W 77th St	Project Number:	49161253.26	Work Order #:	1502785
Minneapolis, MN 55435	Project Manager:	Mr. James E. Taraldsen	Date Reported:	07/17/15

#### **Notes and Definitions**

T-1	MDH does not offer certification for this paramete	r.

J Parameter was present between the MDL and RL and should be considered an estimated value

B-02 Target analyte was present in the method blank between the MDL and RL.

- B-01 Analyte was present in the method blank. Sample result is less than or equal to 10 times the blank concentration.
- < Less than value listed
- dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
- NA Not applicable. The %RPD is not calculated from values less than the reporting limit.
- MDL Method Detection Limit
- RL Reporting Limit
- RPD Relative Percent Difference
- LCS Laboratory Control Spike = Blank Spike (BS) = Laboratory Fortified Blank (LFB)
- MS Matrix Spike = Laboratory Fortified Matrix (LFM)

![](_page_29_Picture_0.jpeg)

88 Empire Drive St Paul, MN 55103 Tel: 651-642-1150 Fax: 651-642-1239

Chain of	Custo	ody									Numbe	r of Con	naine	ss/Pres	rvati	ive		000	. 1	
4700 West 77th	Street				10h	220	_			_	Water		_		Soil			coc		-
ARR Minneapolis, M (952) 832-2600	N 3543;	5-4803	1	1	150,	40	0									200		Project Manager:	EE	
roject Number: 4916	25	3.	26								0					theil	G.F.N	i since		
roject Name: Eribrich	SZ F	B3				1			24	(503)	)#3 cs_(HC	22		(bav	82	- Play	ontain	QC Contact:	JET	
ample Origination State	(use two	letter j	postal st	ate abbreviation)					erved)	(H) (H)	served	010	- Cher	od MeC	erved)	BE 4	OL C		NRST	,
OC Number:					N	0	352	80	CS) #1	Metu	ange (	(H <sub>2</sub> S)	and the	X (the	anpress	- KIT	mber	Sampled by:	NUDI	6
Location	Start Depth	Stop Depth	Depth Unit (m.ft. or in.)	Collection Date (mm/dd/yyyy)	Collection Time (hh:mm)	Matri 2005	Grab N	Comp. do	VOCS (H SVOC ()	Dissolved Tet-1 Mar	General Diesel R.	Matericals	Unite in	GRO, BTE DRO (1at	SVOC: (1	Proc	Total Nu	Laboratory:	reyent	l
FB3-5-1			15	07/10/2015	1300	×	×				1					12	3	PVOC-	MTBE ilone	+
Thip Blank	-	F	-	-	-			X									1	'		
TEMP BLANK	-	1-	4	-	-			X									l			
	1								1										3	
				4																
																		3dau	1 TA	T
																		-		ł
λ.				1														-		
ommon Parameter/Containe	r - Preser	vation I	Key I	Rollinguished By:	10-		Din Ice ) N	2 17	Date //3/1	Ŧ	Time 154	Recei	ived b	iy:				Date	Ti	ime
<ul> <li>Volatile Organics = BTEX, GR</li> <li>Semivolatile Organics = PAHs, Full List, Herbicide/Pesticule/PC</li> </ul>	O, TPH, 8 PCP, Dica Mar	260 Full I ins, 8270	List	Relinquished By:	(2) =	(	In Tee	1	Date		Time	Recei	ived t	r_				7/4/s	- GKS	me
<ul> <li>General = pH, Chloride, Fluori TDS, TS, Sulfase</li> </ul>	de, Alkalii	uiy, TSS,		Samples Shipped	VIA: 🗌 Air I	reight	VFed	eral	Express		Sampler	Air B	A N	mper-	29			71.175		

Attachment D

Waste Disposal Documentation

![](_page_31_Picture_0.jpeg)

# Waste Profile Sheet

![](_page_31_Picture_2.jpeg)

P.O. Number	Customer Code	SKI	B Represe	ntative	C	CL				
I. Generator Informatio	Dn									
Generator Name: Enbridge Pipe	lines Limited	Generator EP	A ID Num	ber		1	SIC Code			
Generator Location: Enbridge	County:	Generator Co	ntact: Ale	ex Smith						
Booster 3		Phone: 715-398-4795 Fax: 832-325-5511								
Generator Mailing Address (if differen	nt: 1320 Grand Ave,	Generator Em	nail Addres	s: alex.smith@enbr	ridge.co	m				
Superior, WI 54880										
Bill To Name & Address: Enbridge Energy, 1100 Louisiana Ave,	e Bill To #: STE.	Billing Contac	t: Alex	Smith						
3300, Houston, TX 77002		Phone: 715	-398-47	95 Fa:	x: 832-3	325-5511				
Invoice Contact:		Billing Email A	Address:	alex.smith@enbridg	e.com					
II. Waste Generation In	formation									
Waste Name: Crude contamina	ited soil - 2015 Field Boo	ster 3	Estimat	ed rate of waste generati	on: <u>100</u> drums			e time arly		
Generator Facility Operations and/or	Site History: Enbridge Pipe	line Termina	al <u></u>							
Describe the generating process or s	ource of contaminated soil/deb	oris and/or wa	ste: Pip	eline Terminal Activitie	s					
III. Waste Composition	and Constituents (list all kno	own)				3	Actual Rang	je		
Crude contaminated soil							100	ppm		
IV. Waste Properties										
Physical state: F	ree Liquids: pH Ra ] Yes ⊠ No □ <2 □ 5-i content% □ >1	nge: 2	4	point: 140ºF 140ºF to < 200ºF 200ºF	Color: Brown	t	odor (de: petrolei odor	scribe): JM		
V. Waste Classification										
Waste stream properties (answe	r ALL questions)			Does this waste cont	ain abso	rbents?	∐ Yes	🖂 No		
hazardous waste, either in pure f	form, as a mixture, or	Yes	🛛 No	7045.0131 Subp. 6)?	y winn. i	Rules	🗌 Yes	🖾 No		
treatment residue?	PCB material	□ Yes	🖾 No	Is this waste recyclah	le?		□ Yes	No.		
If yes, concentration:	ppm			Is this waste explosiv	ve?		☐ Yes	No No		
Does this waste stream contain f	uming acids?	Yes	No No	Is this waste infectiou	us?		🗌 Yes	🛛 No		
Does this waste contain asbesto	s?			Is this putrescible wa	ste?	-2				
Does this waste contain oxidizers	ive material?			Is this waste sewer s	ludae?	57				
Please attach any available info	ormation or analytical test re	sults that hav	ve previo	sly been performed on	this was	te that sub	ostantiates t	hese		
VI. Shipping Information	nations. Include MSDS's and n	l any informa	tion from	other agencies (i.e., MI	PCA, USE	EPA)				
Proper DOT Shipping Name (per CF	R 172.101) where applicable									
Reportable Quantity	DOT Hazard Class	UN/NA Nur	nber		Packing	g Group				
Method of packaging: drums (si:	ze)	Method of s	shipment	nd dump 🗌 Rail 🔲	Other (S	Specify)				
	Hererdeus Wests & Approve	Conditions								
I hereby certify and warrant, on beha and true and that the waste is nonha and/or any rules adopted by the Minr	If of the generator and myself t zardous as defined in Title 42, nesota Pollution Control Agenci	hat, to the bes Unites States y under Minne	st of my kr Code Sec esota Statu	nowledge and belief, the i stion 6903, Minnesota Sta ite Section 116.07.	nformation atute Sect	n contained ion 116.06,	d herein is ad , Subdivision	ccurate, 13,		
I understand that any approval is no longer valid if there are any changes in the process generating the waste or there have been changes in the composition of the waste. Therefore, if the composition of the waste stream changes or potentially changes, I or someone representing the generator, will immediately notify SKB Environmental. I, on behalf of the generator, hereby agree to fully indemnify SKB Environmental for any damages and/or costs incurred as a result of this certification being inaccurate or untrue.										
IMI Con	Alex Smith	ı		Environmental	Analvst	-	7-8-1	5		
Signature	Printed Nam	ne		Title	and you		Date	-		

![](_page_32_Picture_0.jpeg)

88 Empire Drive St Paul, MN 55103 Tel: 651-642-1150 Fax: 651-642-1239

July 02, 2015

Mr. James E. Taraldsen Barr Engineering Co. 4700 W 77th St Minneapolis, MN 55435

Work Order Number: 1502556 RE: 49161253

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 06/30/15. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Results are not blank corrected unless noted within the report. Additionally, all QC results meet requirements unless noted.

All samples will be retained by Legend Technical Services, Inc., unless consumed in the analysis, at ambient conditions for 30 days from the date of this report and then discarded unless other arrangements are made. All samples were received in acceptable condition unless otherwise noted.

WI Accreditation #998022410

Prepared by, LEGEND TECHNICAL SERVICES, INC

Bach Pham Client Manager II bpham@legend-group.com

Barr Engineering Co.	Project:	49161253			
4700 W 77th St	Project Number:	49161253.26 100 001		Work Ord	er #: 1502556
Minneapolis, MN 55435	Project Manager:	Mr. James E. Taraldsen		Date Repo	orted: 07/02/15
	ANALYTICAL F	REPORT FOR SAMPL	ES		
Sample ID		Laboratory ID	Matrix	Date Sampled	Date Received

•	•		•	
2015 EB3-Stocknile-1	1502556-01	Soil	06/26/15 13:45	06/30/15 08:45
2015 EB3-Stocknile-2	1502556-02	Soil	06/26/15 14:00	06/30/15 08:45
2013 1 B3-Stockpile-2	1302330-02	301	00/20/13 14.00	00/30/13 00.43

# Shipping Container Information

Default Cooler	Temperature (°C): 1.2								
Received on ice: Yes Received on melt water: Yes	Temperature blank was not present Ambient: No	Received on ice pack: No Acceptable (IH/ISO only): No							
Custody seals: Yes									

#### **Case Narrative:**

The dry weight correction and dilution applies to the sample result, MDL, and RL.

Samples submited for DRO analysis were weighed out in the lab. A sample weighed in the lab can no longer be reported as DRO per the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources. Therefore, the results have been reported as C10-C28, the carbon range for the DRO analysis.

DRO was present in the method blank between the MDL and RL for the DRO analysis. The DRO chromatograms are attached for both samples.

Ethylbenzene was present in the method blank between the MDL and RL for the BTEX analysis.

Barr Engineering Co.	Project:	49161253		
4700 W 77th St	Project Number:	49161253.26 100 001	Work Order #:	1502556
Minneapolis, MN 55435	Project Manager:	Mr. James E. Taraldsen	Date Reported:	07/02/15

# DRO/8015D Legend Technical Services, Inc.

Analyte	Result	RL	MDL	Units	Dilution	Batch	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Notes
2015 FB3-Stockpile-1 (1502556-01) Soil	Sample	d: 06/2	6/15 13:45	Received:	06/30/15 8	3:45				
C10-C28	260	11	2.3	mg/kg dry	1	B5F3002	06/30/15	06/30/15	WI(95) DRO	L1, W-09
Surrogate: Triacontane (C-30)	88.1			70-130 %		"	"	"	"	
2015 FB3-Stockpile-2 (1502556-02) Soil	Sample	d: 06/2	6/15 14:00	Received:	06/30/15 8	3:45				
C10-C28	370	11	2.4	mg/kg dry	1	B5F3002	06/30/15	06/30/15	WI(95) DRO	L1, W-09
Surrogate: Triacontane (C-30)	108			70-130 %		"	"	"	"	

Barr Engineering Co.		Proje	ect:	49161253										
4700 W 77th St		Proje	ct Number:	49161253	.26 100 00	1		Work Order #: 1502556						
Minneapolis, MN 55435		Proje	ct Manage	r: Mr. James	E. Taralds	sen		Dat	e Reported: 0	7/02/15				
			WI(	(95) GRO/	8015D									
		L	egend Te	echnical S	Services	, Inc.								
Analyte	Result	RL	MDL	Units	Dilution	Batch	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Notes				
2015 FB3-Stockpile-1 (1502556-01) Soil	Sample	ed: 06/26	6/15 13:45	Received:	06/30/15 8	3:45								
Benzene	0.083	0.033	0.0011	mg/kg dry	1	B5F3006	06/30/15	06/30/15	WI(95) GRO					
Ethylbenzene	0.091	0.033	0.0047	mg/kg dry	1	"	"	"	"	B-01				
Toluene	0.21	0.033	0.0054	mg/kg dry	1	"	"	"						
Xylenes (total)	0.56	0.10	0.019	mg/kg dry	1		"	"	"					
Surrogate: 4-Fluorochlorobenzene	99.0			80-150 %		"	"	"	"					
2015 FB3-Stockpile-2 (1502556-02) Soil	Sample	ed: 06/26	6/15 14:00	Received:	06/30/15 8	3:45								
Benzene	0.22	0.039	0.0013	mg/kg dry	1	B5F3006	06/30/15	06/30/15	WI(95) GRO					
Ethylbenzene	0.17	0.039	0.0055	mg/kg dry	1		"			B-01				
Toluene	0.36	0.039	0.0064	mg/kg dry	1		"		•					
Xylenes (total)	0.93	0.12	0.022	mg/kg dry	1		"	"	"					
Surrogate: 4-Fluorochlorobenzene	96.0			80-150 %		"	"	"	"					

![](_page_36_Picture_0.jpeg)

Barr Engineering Co.		Proje	ct:	49161253	3						
4700 W 77th St		Proje	ct Number:	49161253	3.26 100 00	1		Wo	rk Order #: 1	502556	
Minneapolis, MN 55435		Proje	ct Managei	iger: Mr. James E. Taraldsen Date Reported: 07/02/							
PERCENT SOLIDS Legend Technical Services, Inc.											
Analyte	Result	RL	MDL	Units	Dilution	Batch	Prepared	Analyzed	Method	Notes	
2015 FB3-Stockpile-1 (1502556-01) Soi	Sample	d: 06/26	/15 13:45	Received:	06/30/15	8:45					
% Solids	75			%	1	B5F3030	06/30/15	07/01/15	% calculation		
2015 FB3-Stockpile-2 (1502556-02) Soi	Sample	d: 06/26	/15 14:00	Received:	06/30/15	8:45					
% Solids	70			%	1	B5F3030	06/30/15	07/01/15	% calculation		

![](_page_37_Picture_0.jpeg)

Barr Engineering Co.	Project:	49161253		
4700 W 77th St	Project Number:	49161253.26 100 001	Work Order #:	1502556
Minneapolis, MN 55435	Project Manager:	Mr. James E. Taraldsen	Date Reported:	07/02/15

# DRO/8015D - Quality Control Legend Technical Services, Inc.

Analyte	Result	RL	MDL	Units	Spike Level	Source Result	%REC	%REC Limits	%RPD	%RPD Limit	Notes
Batch B5F3002 - Sonication (Wisc DRO)											
Blank (B5F3002-BLK1)				F	Prepared	& Analyze	ed: 06/30/1	5			
Diesel Range Organics	< 8.0	8.0	1.7	mg/kg wet							B-02
Surrogate: Triacontane (C-30)	16.9			mg/kg wet	16.0		106	70-130			
LCS (B5F3002-BS1)				F	Prepared	& Analyze	ed: 06/30/1	5			
Diesel Range Organics	63.6	8.0	1.7	mg/kg wet	64.0		99.3	70-120			
Surrogate: Triacontane (C-30)	16.9			mg/kg wet	16.0		105	70-130			
LCS Dup (B5F3002-BSD1)				F	repared	: 06/30/15	Analyzed	: 07/01/15			
Diesel Range Organics	61.1	8.0	1.7	mg/kg wet	64.0		95.4	70-120	4.00	20	
Surrogate: Triacontane (C-30)	15.8			mg/kg wet	16.0		98.7	70-130			

Barr Engineering Co.	Project:	49161253		
4700 W 77th St	Project Number:	49161253.26 100 001	Work Order #:	1502556
Minneapolis, MN 55435	Project Manager:	Mr. James E. Taraldsen	Date Reported:	07/02/15

# WI(95) GRO/8015D - Quality Control Legend Technical Services, Inc.

					Spike	Source		%REC		%RPD	
Analyte	Result	RL	MDL	Units	Level	Result	%REC	Limits	%RPD	Limit	Notes
Batch B5F3006 - EPA 5035 Soil (Purg	e and Trap	)									
Blank (B5F3006-BLK1)					Prepared	& Analyze	d: 06/30/1	5			
Benzene	< 0.00082	0.025	0.00082	mg/kg wet							
Ethylbenzene	0.0129	0.025	0.0035	mg/kg wet							B-02, J
Toluene	< 0.0041	0.025	0.0041	mg/kg wet							
Xylenes (total)	< 0.014	0.075	0.014	mg/kg wet							
Surrogate: 4-Fluorochlorobenzene	22.5			ug/L	25.0		89.9	80-150			
LCS (B5F3006-BS1)					Prepared	& Analyze	d: 06/30/1	5			
Benzene	97.9			ug/L	100		97.9	80-120			
Ethylbenzene	98.6			ug/L	100		98.6	80-120			
Toluene	99.8			ug/L	100		99.8	80-120			
Xylenes (total)	302			ug/L	300		101	80-120			
Surrogate: 4-Fluorochlorobenzene	25.1			ug/L	25.0		101	80-150			
LCS (B5F3006-BS2)					Prepared	: 06/30/15	Analyzed	: 07/01/15			
Benzene	97.2			ug/L	100		97.2	80-120			
Ethylbənzənə	97.1			ug/L	100		97.1	80-120			
Toluene	100			ug/L	100		100	80-120			
Xylenes (total)	304			ug/L	300		101	80-120			
Surrogate: 4-Fluorochlorobenzene	25.0			ug/L	25.0		99.9	80-150			
LCS Dup (B5F3006-BSD1)					Prepared	: 06/30/15	Analyzed	: 07/01/15			
Benzene	98.9			ug/L	100		98.9	80-120	1.04	20	
Ethylbenzene	99.1			ug/L	100		99.1	80-120	0.451	20	
Toluene	102			ug/L	100		102	80-120	1.95	20	
Xylenes (total)	306			ug/L	300		102	80-120	1.45	20	
Surrogate: 4-Fluorochlorobenzene	25.0			ug/L	25.0		100	80-150			
Matrix Spike (B5F3006-MS1)	s	ource: 1	1502549-	01	Prepared	: 06/30/15	Analyzed	: 07/01/15			
Benzene	96.7			ug/L	100	<	96.7	80-120			
Ethylbenzene	98.5			ug/L	100	0.320	98.2	80-120			
Toluene	100			ug/L	100	0.434	99.9	80-120			
Xylenes (total)	308			ug/L	300	0.719	103	80-120			
Surrogate: 4-Fluorochlorobenzene	25.1			ug/L	25.0		100	80-150			

![](_page_39_Picture_0.jpeg)

Barr Engineering Co.	Project:	49161253		
4700 W 77th St	Project Number:	49161253.26 100 001	Work Order #:	1502556
Minneapolis, MN 55435	Project Manager:	Mr. James E. Taraldsen	Date Reported:	07/02/15

# PERCENT SOLIDS - Quality Control Legend Technical Services, Inc.

Analyte	Result	RL	MDL	Units	Spike Level	Source Result	%REC	%REC Limits	%RPD	%RPD Limit	Notes
Batch B5F3030 - General Preparation											
Duplicate (B5F3030-DUP1)	S	ource: 1	502558-02		Prepared:	06/30/15	Analyzed:	07/01/15			
% Solids	85.0			%		84.0			1.18	20	
Duplicate (B5F3030-DUP2)	S	ource: 1	502567-01		Prepared	06/30/15	Analyzed:	07/01/15			
% Solids	89.0			%		88.0			1.13	20	

88 Empire Drive St Paul, MN 55103 Tel: 651-642-1150 Fax: 651-642-1239

Barr Engineering Co.	Project:	49161253		
4700 W 77th St	Project Number:	49161253.26 100 001	Work Order #:	1502556
Minneapolis, MN 55435	Project Manager:	Mr. James E. Taraldsen	Date Reported:	07/02/15

#### **Notes and Definitions**

W-09	The sample was weighed and preserved in the laboratory.
L1	Results in the diesel organics range are primarily due to overlap from a heavy oil range product.
J	Parameter was present between the MDL and RL and should be considered an estimated value
B-02	Target analyte was present in the method blank between the MDL and RL.
B-01	Analyte was present in the method blank. Sample result is less than or equal to 10 times the blank concentration.
<	Less than value listed
dry	Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
NA	Not applicable. The %RPD is not calculated from values less than the reporting limit.
MDL	Method Detection Limit
RL	Reporting Limit
RPD	Relative Percent Difference
LCS	Laboratory Control Spike = Blank Spike (BS) = Laboratory Fortified Blank (LFB)
MS	Matrix Spike = Laboratory Fortified Matrix (LFM)

LEGEND Technical Services, Inc.

1

88 Empire Drive St Paul, MN 55103 Tel: 651-642-1150 Fax: 651-642-1239

Chain of	Cust	ody			0.000							Nu	mber	of Cor	tains	ers/P	test	ervat	tive	ŝ				1	1054	
4700 West 77th	Street			1902	.55Y					_		Wa	ler					Soil	1	-	Ι	C	oc_	1	_ of	1
BARR (952) 832-2600	N 2243	3+48(2)				1		_				5		ł.						N454740		Proj Mar	ject nager:	R	2E	
Project Number: 4961	253	.26	5	00 001									្ត			1				dr Cz	r.k	CIN12				
Project Name: Enbrids	c - 1	Field	1 B	coster 3	Value	K	pons silte	ie H	-	÷ą	(60)	1.40	5 (HC			14 (11)	(pas		(Indices.)	0	ontaine	Proj QC	ect Cont	act_	JE	Γ
Sample Origination State $\underline{W}$ ]	(use two	) letter	postal si	ate abbreviation)						erved)	IN (HIN	(NON)	Digante Dia) de		ALC: NO	d Med	preser	(bov)	vial.	2 5	01.0				10	22
COC Number:					N	0	44	72	3	CI) #1	Meta	unpre-	(H 256		A Date	X) TAR	ed un	In protection	plastic	381	mber	Şam	ipled i	by:	V.K.	52
Location	Start Depth	Stop Depth	Depth Unit (m./tt. or in.)	Collection Date (mm/dd/yyyy)	Collection Time (hh:mm)	Mater Notes	rix	Comp 4	pe 30	VDCs (H	Dissolved	General 4	Dickel Ro Naturation		Northern Same	TTO June	DRO UM	SVOCs (1	15 Solidia 1	Hda	Total No.	Lab	orator	y L	-151	nel
1. 2015 FB3 - Stockaik -1	-	-	-	66/26/2015		X		×				4				1	1		1	3	6	D	Ro,	15T	EX,	1% Soli (3
2 2015 FB- Stockpill - 2	~	-	8	66/26/2045	-	X		٣								1	1		-	3	6			ĩ.		
Temp Blank		8		-					x																	
Trip Blank				_	-				×																	
5.				2																						
6.				1																		A	SA	P	TA	T
1.																							1			
8.																										
9.																		T			T					
10.						Ħ		1				T				1		1	1		t					
Common Parameter/Container	- Preser	l. vation l	Key ]	Relinquished By:	2		001	ce?	1	Jate	T	Tin	ic	Recei	red b	ŋ;	<u> </u>		+		-			Date		Time
<ul> <li>Volatile Organics = BTEX, GRI</li> <li>42 · Semivolatile Organics = PAHs, Full List, Herbicide/Pesticide/PC</li> </ul>	Q TPH, 8 PCP, Dica Bs	269 Full ins, 8276	Lin 1	Relinquished By:	225		0#4 /v ]	507	1	- <u>975</u> Xate		Tin	ne Ite	Renei	Ľ	iy:					1		10	Date	5	Time US
#3 - General = pH, Chloride, Flaora TDS, TS, Salfare #4 - Society - GOD, TOC, Physical Physical Society - GOD, TOC, Physical Physical Society - GOD, TOC, Physical Physical Society - GOD, TOC, Physical Physic	le, Alkabi	uity, TSS,		Samples Shipped V	'IA: 🗆 Air F	reight	1XF	eder	al E	press	E	Sam	pler	Air B	ill Na	umbe	ar;					1	104	24	0	147

![](_page_42_Picture_0.jpeg)

88 Empire Drive St Paul, MN 55103 Tel: 651-642-1150 Fax: 651-642-1239

![](_page_42_Figure_2.jpeg)

![](_page_43_Figure_0.jpeg)

88 Empire Drive St Paul, MN 55103 Tel: 651-642-1150 Fax: 651-642-1239

![](_page_43_Figure_2.jpeg)

,

![](_page_44_Picture_0.jpeg)

# **Notification of Waste Acceptance**

7/8/2015

#### **CUSTOMER INFORMATION**

EPA ID#: Enbridge Pipelines Limited Enbridge Superior Terminal

2015 Field Booster 3 Superior, WI 54880 Contact: Alex Smith Phone: (715) 398-4795

#### INVOICE INFORMATION

Bill #: 2133 Enbridge Pipelines Limited Partnership, AbCounts Payable

1100 Louisiana Ave, Ste 3300 Houston, TX 77002 Contact: Alex Smith Phone: (715) 398-4795

Profile Sheet #: Waste Stream #: CL15-0025 Waste Name: crude contaminated soil 2015 Field Booster 3

Thank you for selecting SHAMROCK LANDFILL for your waste management requirements. Your waste stream has been reviewed and is acceptable for management at our facility based on the information provided in the profile sheet number listed above and conditions below. Our facility has the necessary permits to allow the storage, treatment, or disposal of this waste. The above referenced acceptance number should be listed on all shipping documents and correspondence. Please retain these documents for your records and future reference.

To schedule a shipment, or should you have any questions, please contact the facility at (218) 878-0112.

#### ACCEPTANCE INFORMATION

The waste stream identified by the reference above is acceptable for disposal. The anticipated frequency of shipment is 100 TONS / ONE TIME ONLY

This waste is acceptable for delivery beginning on 7/8/2015 thru 7/8/2020 at which time the material will need to be reanalyzed and recertified.

**PCB Statement:** The Minnesota Pollution Control Agency encourages generators of non-hazardous PCB waste to voluntarily manage the waste as hazardous waste or to seek an alternative to land disposal such as incineration

Spill Reporting Reminder: Proper County and MPCA spill reporting procedures must be followed.

Empty Container Statement: Each shipment containing empty containers must be accompanied with a completed 'EMPTY CONTAINER CERTIFICATION FORM'.

Free Liquid Statement: Free liquids will not be placed in cells at Shamrock Landfill. Free liquids must be solidified either prior to shipment to Shamrock Landfill or at Shamrock Landfill.

Shipping Requirements A NON-HAZARDOUS certificate is required to be on file, certifying the waste is non-hazardous as specified per 40 CFR 261.4. The shipment must be accompanied with an Shamrock Landfill manifest.

AUTHORIZATION Approval:	April	Date:	7/8/15
----------------------------	-------	-------	--------

P.O. Box 338 • Esko, MN 55733-0338 Main: 218.878.0112 • Fax: 218.879.2120

![](_page_45_Picture_0.jpeg)

July 08, 2015

Alex Smith Enbridge Pipelines Limited Partnership, LLC Accounts Payable 1100 Louisiana Ave, Ste 3300 Houston, TX 77002

RE: CL15-0025 crude contaminated soil 2015 Field Booster 3

Dear Mr. Smith,

This agreement will confirm the price and length of service for disposal and /or transportation of your non-hazardous industrial material at our facility. This agreement is for the term of the Waste Approval granted by Shamrock Landfill and is for all services ordered and performance initiated within such period and does include the disposal surcharge fees which you are obligated to pay as of the date of this agreement. Shamrock Landfill may incur additional costs including but not limited to increases in state and local taxes. Shamrock Landfill may pass these costs on to the customer only after notification to the Customer. This agreement. This agreement shall automatically renew thereafter for an additional term of 24 months "Renewal Term" unless either party gives the other party written notification of termination at least 90 days prior to the termination of the then-existing term. Shamrock Landfill will notify the customer prior to the expiration of the agreement of any rate changes prior to the start of the Renewal Term.

Payment and terms are net thirty (30) days. Interest will be charged at a rate of 1 ½% per month (18% annually) on any unpaid balance 30 days after the date of the invoice. In the event Customer terminates this Agreement prior to its expiration other than as a result of a breach by Shamrock Landfill or Shamrock Landfill terminates this agreement for Customer's breach (including nonpayment) Customer agrees to pay to Shamrock Landfill as liquidated damages a sum calculated as follows: (1) if the remaining term under this agreement is six or more months Customer shall pay its average monthly charges multiplied by six: or (2) if the remaining term under this agreement is less than six months Customer shall pay its average monthly charge multiplied by the number of months remaining in the term. Customer expressly acknowledges that in the event of an unauthorized termination of this agreement the anticipated loss to Shamrock Landfill in such event is estimated to be the amount set forth in the foregoing liquidated damages provision and such estimated value is reasonable and is not imposed as a penalty.

These prices are based on an approved waste stream composition. In the event that a non-conforming waste is received, you will be notified of additional charges, when applicable.

To accept this agreement, please sign one copy and return it to our St. Paul, MN office at Shamrock Landfill, 251 Starkey St., St. Paul, MN 55107 or Via Fax at 651-223-8197 or email to jonp@shamrocklandfill.com.

Shamrock Landfill enheiter Environmental Analyst Customer ACCEPTED BY: (name, position) DATE: WASTE APPROVAL Period: 7/8/2015 to 7/8/2020

![](_page_46_Picture_0.jpeg)

#### **Bill To Customer**

Enbridge Pipelines Limited Partnership, LLC Accounts Payable 1100 Louisiana Ave, Ste 3300 Houston, TX 77002

#### Service For Generator

Enbridge Pipelines Limited 2015 Field Booster 3 Superior, WI 54880

# Disposal

Waste Description: crude contaminated soil 2015 Field Booster 3

Estimated Volume: 100 TONS / ONE TIME ONLY

Disposal Method: Secure Non-Hazardous Landfill

Treatment Method: None Expected For Conforming Waste

#### Pricing

Disposal

\$16.00 Per Ton

crude contaminated soil 2015 Field Booster 3

![](_page_47_Picture_0.jpeg)

Tons Each Load By WSID Tonnage for EACH LOAD, grouped by customer 01/01/2015 to 09/09/2015 Wednesday, September 09, 2015

#### ENB34

Enbridge Pipelines Limited 2015 Field Booster 3 Superior WI 54880

				Total # of Loads: 6		<b>Total Tons:</b>		123.13
31357 (A)	160150	7/15/2015	CL15-0025	crude contaminated soil 2015 Field	2A	R42	1190	21.38
31355 (A)	160131	7/15/2015	CL15-0025	crude contaminated soil 2015 Field	2A	R42	1190	15.25
31352 (A)	160147	7/15/2015	CL15-0025	crude contaminated soil 2015 Field	2A	R42	1190	25.14
31351 (A)	160132	7/15/2015	CL15-0025	crude contaminated soil 2015 Field	2A	R42	1190	18.70
31347 (A)	160148	7/15/2015	CL15-0025	crude contaminated soil 2015 Field	2A	R42	1190	22.87
31344 (A)	160149	7/15/2015	CL15-0025	crude contaminated soil 2015 Field	2A	R42	1190	19.79
LOAD #	MANIFEST	ARRIVED	WASTE STREAM	WASTE NAME	CELL	SPOT.	LIFT	TONS

Grand Total (Tons): 123.13 Grand Total (Loads): 6